Unviersty  of Anbar
Anbar Journal of Engineering Science©
journal homepage:  https://ajes.uoanbar.edu.iq/
* Corresponding author.: Mashael A. Alrawi
Strengthening Reinforced Beams Subjected to Pure Torsion by
Near Surface Mounted Rebars
Mashael A. Alrawi a, Mohammad N .Mahmood b
 a,bCivil Engineering Department, Mosul University, Mosul, Iraq

where the strengthening bars are mounted under
the concrete surface at a distance of 2 cm, where
the strengthening bars was fully connected to the
shared nodes, which provides a full bond with the
concrete.
Figure 3.  Torque- Rotation Curves Clarify the Verification Work.
Mashael A. Alrawi ,  Mohammad N. Mahmood / Anbar Journal of Engineering Science, 13,1, (2022) 13 ~ 22                                                17
AJES   P-ISSN: 1997-9428  ; E-ISSN: 2705-7440                                                                                        https://ajes.uoanbar.edu.iq/
Table 3. Details of the analysed specimens
Figure 4:  Reference and strengthened beams details.
ID f’c MPa Strengthening Method
REF 35.4 Unstrengthened reference beam
SB-NS 65 35.4 Strengthen with external steel ring at a spacing of 65 mm
SB-NS 130 35.4 Strengthen with external steel ring at a spacing of 130 mm
SB-NS 195 35.4 Strengthen with external steel ring at a spacing of 195 mm
SB-NS260 35.4 Strengthen with external steel ring at a spacing of 260 mm
SB-NS-2Lb 35.4 Strengthening with longitudinal steel 2 in each face
SB-NS- 4Lb 35.4 Strengthening with longitudinal steel 2 in each face
SB-CFB-65 35.4 Strengthen with external CFRP ring at a spacing of 65 mm
SB-CFB-130 35.4 Strengthen with external CFRP ring at a spacing of 130mm
SB-CFB-195 35.4 Strengthen with external CFRP ring at a spacing of 195mm
SB-CFB-260 35.4 Strengthen with external CFRP ring at a spacing of 260mm
SB-CFB-2Lb 35.4 Strengthening with longitudinal steel 2 in each face
SB-CFB-4Lb 35.4 Strengthening w     ith longitudinal steel 4 in each face
18                                        Mashael A. Alrawi ,  Mohammad N. Mahmood/ Anbar Journal of Engineering Science, 13,1, (2022) 13 ~ 22